

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

DERICK MONTIQUE HARPER,

Defendant – Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT RALEIGH**

—————
REDACTED CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLANT
—————

Sean E. Andrussier
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
210 Science Drive
Box 90360
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7280

On the Brief:
David A. Davis, JR.
Seth I. Euster
Matthew F. Phillips
Rina Plotkin

Counsel for Appellant

Students, Duke University School of Law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. For Mr. Harper’s sentencing, which occurred after <i>Johnson</i> , his counsel failed to contest the PSR’s premise that North Carolina second-degree kidnapping qualifies as an ACCA predicate, and then conceded the issue	4
II. On direct appeal, counsel again conceded the predicate-offense issue, and this Court used counsel’s waiver against Mr. Harper	7
III. Mr. Harper moved under § 2255 to vacate his sentence, the district court denied the motion, and this Court granted a COA on his claim for ineffective assistance of counsel regarding the ACCA enhancement.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Counsel was deficient for conceding that North Carolina second-degree kidnapping constitutes a “violent felony” under the ACCA	14

A.	With the residual clause invalidated and kidnapping not enumerated in the ACCA, the government had to show that the offense elements require proof of violent force, yet counsel’s concessions relieved the government of that burden.....	16
B.	Counsel was deficient for failing to argue that kidnapping may be committed by deceptive means and that, therefore, the offense does not require violent force	18
C.	Mr. Harper’s counsel was deficient if she assumed that the statute’s “purposes” element requires proof of the use or threat of force.....	23
1.	None of the proscribed purposes would satisfy the force clause	24
2.	Moreover, the government would have had to prove that all of the proscribed purposes satisfy the force clause because the statute’s “purposes” element is indivisible	28
D.	<i>Flores-Granados</i> was not a force-clause case (or an ACCA case) and so it did not foreclose objecting to the ACCA enhancement	33
E.	Mr. Harper’s counsel not only failed to make raise an obvious issue about kidnapping qualifying as a violent felony, she also demonstrated confusion about the law	38
F.	The district court erred in dismissing Mr. Harper’s § 2255 motion	42
II.	Counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Mr. Harper.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	47

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILLING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdul-Salaam v. Sec’y of Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 895 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2018)	45
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	18
<i>Dawson v. United States</i> , 702 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Delgado-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	29, 30
<i>Jansen v. United States</i> , 369 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	17
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	45
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	2, 7-10, 40-42
<i>Mayo v. Henderson</i> , 13 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 1994)	45

<i>McKee v. United States</i> , 167 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	44
<i>Moss v. Ballard</i> , 537 F. App'x 191 (4th Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>Omargharib v. Holder</i> , 775 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2014)	8, 29, 30, 42
<i>State v. Alston</i> , 243 S.E.2d 354 (N.C. 1978)	20
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 540 S.E.2d 815 (N.C. Ct. App. 2000).....	27
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 603 S.E.2d 93 (N.C. 2004)	24, 28, 31-32
<i>State v. Call</i> , 508 S.E.2d 496 (N.C. 1998)	20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 455 S.E.2d 627 (N.C. 1995)	26, 27
<i>State v. Fulcher</i> , 243 S.E.2d 338 (N.C. 1978)	19-20
<i>State v. Gough</i> , 126 S.E.2d 118 (N.C. 1962)	20
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 244 S.E.2d 709 (N.C. Ct. App. 1978).....	26
<i>State v. Logner</i> , 256 S.E.2d 166 (N.C. 1979)	19

<i>State v. McNeil</i> , 574 S.E.2d 145 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002).....	32
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 335 S.E.2d 535 (N.C. Ct. App. 1985) <i>aff'd</i> , 537 N.C. 144 (1986)	19, 25
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 340 S.E.2d 401 (N.C. 1986)	23, 26, 27, 32
<i>State v. Sexton</i> , 444 S.E.2d 879 (N.C. Ct. App. 1994).....	20
<i>State v. Sturdivant</i> , 283 S.E.2d 719 (N.C. 1981)	19
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 689 S.E.2d 412 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	7, 34, 41
<i>United States v. Aparicio-Soria</i> , 740 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 743 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Barcenas-Yanez</i> , 826 F.3d 752 (4th Cir. 2016)	42
<i>United States v. Burns-Johnson</i> , 864 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2017) <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 461 (2017).....	37
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Umanzor</i> , 728 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2013)	18

<i>United States v. Carthorne</i> , 726 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Carthorne</i> , 878 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2017)	13, 14, 15, 38, 42, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Chacon</i> , 533 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 743 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Flores-Granados</i> , 783 F.3d 487 (4th Cir. 2015)	6, 7, 10-11, 33-38
<i>United States v. Fuertes</i> , 805 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2015)	21, 30
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 690 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>United States v. Gomez-Leon</i> , 545 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 659 F. App'x 735 (4th Cir. 2016)	2, 9, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 716 F.2d 234 (4th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>United States v. King</i> , 673 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>United States v. Lonczak</i> , 993 F.2d 180 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 932 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2019)	47

<i>United States v. McNamara</i> , 74 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>United States v. Montes-Flores</i> , 736 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 917 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 2019)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 927 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Pereira-Salmeron</i> , 337 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>United States v. Perez-Perez</i> , 737 F.3d 950 (4th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>United States v. Phelps</i> , 17 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 183 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Royal</i> , 731 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Rodriguez</i> , 494 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 681 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>United States v. Sherbondy</i> , 865 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>United States v. Stapleton</i> , 440 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2006)	21, 26

<i>United States v. Starkie</i> , 611 F. App'x 113 (4th Cir. 2015) <i>reh'g granted</i> , 615 F. App'x 132 (4th Cir. 2015).....	35, 46
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 55 F. App'x 761 (7th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 934 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2019).....	47
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 110 F.3d 50 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Wills</i> , 234 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2000).....	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	13, 42
----------------------------	--------

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-39.....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-39(a).....	19, 24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-39(a)(2).....	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-39(a)(3).....	25, 26, 28
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 14-39(a)(5)–(6).....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-39(b).....	1, 18, 25
18 U.S.C. § 16.....	17, 23
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	4

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	22
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	1, 4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2).....	40
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)	22
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255	1, 3, 10

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2 cmt. n.1(B)(iii).....	33
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1	39
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.2.....	39
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....	11, 12, 21, 40
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)	15

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2).....11, 39

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4 cmt. n.140

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2006 N.C. Sess. Law 2006-247 § 20(c).....24

Model Penal Code § 212.124
